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The USACE did not include updates
to the WCMs for the Weiss and Logan
Martin Reservoirs in the 2015 ACT
River Basin Master WCM because
further study of flood risk management
issues at both projects was required. The
USACE intends to update the WCMs for
two APC reservoir projects in the ACT
River Basin, including evaluation of
APC’s proposal to raise the winter level
for recreation and at the same time to
lower the upper limit of the induced
surcharge operation at the Weiss Dam
and Lake (Reservoir) and the Logan
Martin Dam and Lake (Reservoir). These
projects will be evaluated for flood
impacts. Current Water Control Plans
for the Weiss and Logan Martin
Reservoirs, originally issued in the
1960s, contain surcharge curves with
elevations higher than the respective
flood easements acquired by APC. The
easement at the Weiss Reservoir is 572
feet mean sea level (msl) and the
surcharge curve indicates flood control
storage to 574 feet msl. At the Logan
Martin Reservoir, the easement
elevation is 473.5 feet msl and the
surcharge curve indicates flood control
storage to 477 feet msl. Due to the flood
risk management operational
responsibilities of the USACE, the APC
proposals would be evaluated along
with other alternatives in the FR/SEIS
and those manuals may be updated.

Because the USACE is simultaneously
considering proposals to modify
operations and update WCMs at three
different ACT River Basin projects, the
USACE intends to evaluate the effects of
these proposals through a single EIS,
which would supplement the Final EIS
for the ACT River Basin completed in
May 2015. As part of this analysis, the
USACE will consider the effects of the
proposed changes on operations of the
ACT system of projects for all purposes,
and would revise the ACT Master WCM
to incorporate the updated Allatoona
Lake, Weiss Reservoir, and Logan
Martin Reservoir WCMs and to reflect
changes, if any, in overall system
operations.

WCMs are guidance documents that
assist Federal water managers in the
operation of individual and multiple
interdependent Federal reservoirs on
the same river system. The manuals
provide technical, historical,
hydrological, geographic, demographic,
policy and other information that guide
the proper management of reservoirs
during times of high water, low water,
and normal conditions. The manuals
also contain drought plans and zones to
assist Federal water managers in
knowing when to reduce or increase
reservoir releases, and how to ensure
the safety of dams during extreme

conditions. The authority and guidance
for the USACE to prepare and update
these manuals may be found, inter alia,
in Section 7 of the 1944 Flood Control
Act, the Federal Power Act, Section 9 of
Public Law 436-83, and the following
USACE Engineering Regulations (ER):
ER 1110-2-240, ER 1110-2-241, ER
1110-2-1941 and ER 1110-2-8156.

The evaluations of the proposed water
supply storage reallocation at the
Allatoona Lake and the flood impacts at
several APC projects in the Coosa Basin
may require updates to the current
WCMs. The updated WCMs would be
provided as appendices to the SEIS.

Public participation throughout the
water supply storage reallocation and
flood pool evaluation process is
essential. The USACE invites full public
participation at all stages to promote
open communication and better
decision making. All persons,
stakeholders, and organizations that
have an interest in water-related
resources in the ACT Basin, including
minority, low-income, disadvantaged
and Native American groups, are urged
to participate in this NEPA analysis
process. Assistance will be provided
upon request to anyone having
difficulty understanding how to
participate. Dates and locations for
public scoping meetings will be
announced by future publication in the
Federal Register and in the local news
media. Tentative dates for publication of
the Draft SEIS and other opportunities
for public involvement will also be
announced at that time. Public
comments are welcomed at any time
throughout the NEPA process.

Cooperating Agencies. The lead
responsibility for this action rests with
the USACE. USACE intends to
coordinate and/or consult with an
interagency team of Federal and State
agencies during scoping and preparation
of the FR/SEIS. A decision will be made
during the scoping process whether
other agencies will serve in an official
role as cooperating agencies.

Scoping. The 2015 ACT WCM update
involved the States (Alabama and
Georgia), stakeholders, and the public,
in identifying areas of concern;
collecting and developing water
resources, environmental, and
socioeconomic data; and developing
tools to assist in decisions affecting
water resources within the Basin.
Scoping for this SEIS will continue to
build upon the knowledge and
information developed during the
previous EIS process. Scoping meetings
with agencies and stakeholder groups
will be scheduled to identify any
significant issues and data gaps, focus
on the alternatives to be evaluated, and

to identify any appropriate updated
tools to assist in the evaluation of
alternatives and analysis of impacts.

Curtis M. Flakes,
Chief, Planning and Environmental Division.
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SUMMARY: In compliance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the
Department of the Navy announces a
proposed public information collection
and seeks public comment on the
provisions thereof. Comments are
invited on: (a) Whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information shall have
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed information collection; (c)
ways to enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the
burden of the information collection on
respondents, including through the use
of automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology.

DATES: Consideration will be given to all
comments received by June 29, 2018.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments,
identified by docket number and title,
by any of the following methods:

Federal eRulemaking Portal: http://
www.regulations.gov. Follow the
instructions for submitting comments.

Mail: Department of Defense, Office of
the Chief Management Officer,
Directorate for Oversight and
Compliance, 4800 Mark Center Drive,
Mailbox #24 Suite 08D09, Alexandria,
VA 22350-1700.

Instructions: All submissions received
must include the agency name, docket
number, and title for this Federal
Register document. The general policy
for comments and other submissions
from members of the public is to make
these submissions available for public
viewing on the internet at http://
www.regulations.gov as they are
received without change, including any
personal identifiers or contact
information.
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FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To
request more information on this
proposed information collection or to
obtain a copy of the proposal and
associated collection instruments,
please write to the Naval Sea Systems
Command (SEA 05C), 1333 Isaac Hull
Avenue SE, STOP 1340, Washington
Navy Yard, Washington, DC 20376—
1340, or call (202) 781-5069.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title; Associated Form; and OMB
Number: Facilities Available for the
Construction or Repair of Ships;
Standard Form 17; OMB Control
Number 0703—-0006.

Needs and Uses: This information
collection is part of a joint effort
between the Naval Sea Systems
Command (NAVSEA) and the U.S.
Maritime Administration (MARAD), to
maintain a working data set on active
U.S. Shipyards. The information
collected is required by the Merchant
Start Printed Page 68409 Marine Act of
1936 as amended and is critical in
providing both organizations with a
comprehensive list of U.S. commercial
shipyards and their capabilities and
capacities. These shipyards play a
crucial role in national defense, the
economy and the U.S. transportation
infrastructure and as such, are of
considerable interest to the U.S.
Government. The data collected is used
to assess the capabilities and capacities
of U.S. commercial shipyards in the
areas of ship repair and ship
construction. The data is also used to
monitor employment numbers for labor
forecasting for future build projects as
well as providing information on the
ability to raise labor to meet national
industrial mobilization requirements
during times of national emergency. The
data collected is the main source of
information on these shipyards and is
used to these ends.

Affected Public: Business or other for
profit.

Annual Burden Hours: 800.

Number of Respondents: 200.

Responses per Respondent: 1.

Annual Responses: 200.

Average Burden per Response: 4
hours.

Frequency: Annual.

Respondents are businesses involved
in shipbuilding and/or ship repair who
provide NAVSEA and MARAD with
information and a list of facilities
available for the construction or repair
of ships that is utilized in a database for
assessing the production capacity of the
individual shipyards.

Dated: April 24, 2018.
Shelly E. Finke,

Alternate OSD Federal Register, Liaison
Officer, Department of Defense.

[FR Doc. 2018—09004 Filed 4—27-18; 8:45 am]
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[Docket ID: USN-2018-HQ-0005]

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

AGENCY: Department of the Navy, DoD.

ACTION: 30-Day information collection
notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Defense
has submitted to OMB for clearance the
following proposal for collection of
information under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act.

DATES: Consideration will be given to all
comments received by May 30, 2018.

ADDRESSES: Comments and
recommendations on the proposed
information collection should be
emailed to Ms. Jasmeet Seehra, DoD
Desk Officer, at oira_submission@
omb.eop.gov. Please identify the
proposed information collection by DoD
Desk Officer, Docket ID number, and
title of the information collection.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Fred
Licari, 571-372-0493, or whs.mc-
alex.esd.mbx.dd-dod-information-
collections@mail.mil.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title; Associated Form; and OMB
Number: Personalized Recruiting for
Immediate and Delayed Enlistment
Modernization (PRIDE Mod); OMB
Control Number 0703-0062.

Type of Request: Extension.

Number of Respondents: 60,000.

Responses per Respondent: 1.

Annual Responses: 60,000.

Average Burden per Response: 60
minutes.

Annual Burden Hours: 60,000.
Needs and Uses: The information
collection requirement is necessary to

support the U.S. Navy’s process to
recruit and access persons for naval
service.

Affected Public: Individuals and
Households.

Frequency: On occasion.

Respondent’s Obligation: Voluntary.

OMB Desk Officer: Ms. Jasmeet
Seehra.

You may also submit comments and
recommendations, identified by Docket
ID number and title, by the following
method:

e Federal eRulemaking Portal: http://
www.regulations.gov. Follow the
instructions for submitting comments.

Instructions: All submissions received
must include the agency name, Docket
ID number, and title for this Federal
Register document. The general policy
for comments and other submissions
from members of the public is to make
these submissions available for public
viewing on the internet at http://
www.regulations.gov as they are
received without change, including any
personal identifiers or contact
information.

DOD Clearance Officer: Mr. Frederick
Licari.

Requests for copies of the information
collection proposal should be sent to
Mr. Licari at whs.mc-alex.esd.mbx.dd-
dod-information-collections@mail.mil.

Dated: April 24, 2018.
Shelly E. Finke,

Alternate OSD Federal Register, Liaison
Officer, Department of Defense.

[FR Doc. 2018-09003 Filed 4-27-18; 8:45 am|
BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Navy
[Docket ID USN-2016—-HQ-0004]
Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

AGENCY: Department of the Navy, DoD.

ACTION: 30-Day information collection
notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Defense
has submitted to OMB for clearance the
following proposal for collection of
information under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act.

DATES: Consideration will be given to all
comments received by May 30, 2018.
ADDRESSES: Comments and
recommendations on the proposed
information collection should be
emailed to Ms. Jasmeet Seehra, DoD
Desk Officer, at oira_submission@
omb.eop.gov. Please identify the
proposed information collection by DoD
Desk Officer, Docket ID number, and
title of the information collection.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Fred
Licari, 571-372—-0493, or whs.mc-
alex.esd.mbx.dd-dod-information-
collections@mail.mil.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title; Associated Form; and OMB
Number: Prospective Studies of US
Military Forces: The Millennium Cohort
Study; OMB Control Number 0703—
0064.

Type of Request: Reinstatement.
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